
 
 
 
 

Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 27 September 2022 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Virtual 

Members: Councillors: Pissaridou, Simson and Phillips 

Contact: Thomas Bald 
01273 291354 
thomas.bald@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

1 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 

 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 

2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the Licensing Committee may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

3 SMALL BATCH LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

7 - 36 

 Contact Officer: Corinne Hardcastle Tel: 0127329  
 Ward Affected: Brunswick & Adelaide   
 



 
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

 

 



 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact , (01273 291354, email 
thomas.bald@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confir
[...]
Act 2003 Functions) 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
 

 

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

Premises: Small Batch Coffee Company 
67B & 67C Church Road 
Hove 
BN3 2BD 

Applicant: Small Batch Coffee Company Limited 

Date of Meeting: 27 September 2022 

Report of: Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods & 
Communities 

Contact Officer: Name: Donna Lynsdale Tel: (01273) 292494. 

 Email: Donna.lynsdale@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Brunswick & Adelaide 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 

2003 for Small Batch Coffee Company. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Panel determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003 for Small Batch Coffee Company. 
 
3. CONTEXT/BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONSULTATION 

 
3.1 The application is for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

The application proposes Coffee shop/restaurant with internal and external 
seating providing the sale by retail on the premises to customers. 

 
3.2.1 Section 18 (operating schedule) is detailed at Appendix A and the plan of the 

premises is attached at Appendix B 
 

3.2 Summary table of proposed activities  
 

 Proposed 

Supply of Alcohol Every day 12:00 – 22:00   
  On the Premises 

Hours premises are 
open to public 

 
Every day 07:30 – 22:00 
 

 

7



 

 

3.3 Special Stress Area:  The premises falls within the Special Stress Area.  This 
area is deemed an area of special concern in terms of the levels of crime, 
disorder, and public nuisance experienced within them.  (See paragraphs 3.2 – 
3.2.5) 

 
Representations received 

 
3.4 Details of the representations made are notified to applicants on receipt by the 

Licensing Authority using a pro-forma. A summary appears below: 
 
3.5 1 representation was received. It was received from a local business 
 
3.6 Representation received had concerns relating to Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder, Public Safety and Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
3.7 An agreement was reached between the applicant and Sussex Police, details of 

which can be found at Appendix C. Full details of the representations are 
attached to Appendix D. A map detailing the location of the premises is attached 
at Appendix E.  

 
4. COMMENTARY ON THE LICENSING POLICY 

 
4.1 The following extracts from Brighton & Hove City Council Statement of Licensing 

Policy are considered relevant to this application and are numbered as they 
appear in the policy: 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This Statement of Licensing Policy has been prepared in accordance with the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) and having regard to Guidance 
issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the act. This policy takes effect 
from the 4th February 2021. The licensing authority is Brighton & Hove City Council. 
The purpose of this statement is to promote the licensing objectives and set out a 
general approach to making licensing decisions. The discretion of the licensing 
authority in relation to applications under the act is only engaged if ‘relevant 
representations’ are made by other persons or responsible authorities. This policy 
will inform the approach to be taken when deciding applications and imposing 
conditions when relevant representations are received. It is also intended as a 
guide for applicants as to what to include in their operating schedules, always 
recognising that if no representations are received, the application must be granted. 
The licensing authority must carry out its functions with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives and this policy is framed around those objectives. Each 
application will be given individual consideration on its merit. The scope of this 
policy covers the following: 
 

• Retail sales of alcohol. 
• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of, a member of 
   the club. 
• The provision of regulated entertainment. 
• The provision of late night refreshment. 

 
 

8



 

 

 
 
1.2 The licensing objectives are: 
 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder. 
(b) public safety. 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
1.3 Scope 
 
1.3.1 Licensing is about regulating licensable activities on licensed premises, by 
qualifying clubs and at temporary events. Any conditions attached to various 
authorisations will be focused on matters which are within the control of individual 
licensees and others with relevant authorisations, i.e. the premises and its vicinity. 
Each application will be given individual consideration on its merit. Nothing in this 
policy shall undermine the right of any individual to apply under the terms of the act 
for a variety of permissions and to have any such application considered on its 
individual merits. Similarly, nothing in this policy shall override the right of any 
person to make representations on an application or seek a review of a licence or 
certificate where provision has been made for them to do so in the act. 
 
3 Special Policies and Initiatives 
 
3.1 Special Stress Area 
 
3.2.1 The map below details the area of the city centre which borders the Cumulative 
Impact zone at 3.1.3 and which is deemed an area of special concern in terms of 
the levels of crime and disorder and public nuisance experienced within it. The area 
recommended for further monitoring and detailed guidance within the Special Policy 
comprise the following as pictured below delineated in purple: 
 

9



 

 

 
The Special Stress Area - an area bounded by and including: The west side of Hove 
Street/Sackville Road, northwards to the intersection with the north side of Blatchington 
Road, along north side of Blatchington Road and Eaton Road, southwards at the 
junction onto the east side of Palmeira Avenue and then eastwards at the junction onto 
the nor
[...]
e of Western Road Brighton, South along the West side of 
Holland Road to the mean water mark south of Kingsway and Kingsway Esplanade as 
far as the west side of Hove Street/ Sackville Road. 

10



 

 

 
3.2.2 This Special Stress Area (SSA) is of concern to the licensing authority because of 
the relatively high levels of crime and disorder and nuisance experienced within it. 
The area will be kept under review. 
 
3.2.3 New and varied applications for premises and club premises certificates within the 
SSA will not be subject to the presumption of refusal, but operators will be expected 
to pay special attention when drawing up their operating schedules and to make 
positive proposals to ensure that their operation will not add to the problems faced 
in these areas. Appendix A of the SoLP sets out a list of potential measures the 
licensing authority considers may be appropriate. These may be more or less 
appropriate depending upon the style of operation applied for. 
 
3.2.4 On receipt of any application in the SSA, where a relevant representation has 
been made, the licensing authority will scrutinise the application carefully and will look at 
the measures proposed in the operating schedules and compare them to the 
measures set out in Appendix A, Licensing Best Practice Measures. Where 
discretion has been engaged, those applications which fall short may be refused or 
conditions applied to comply with policy measures. 
 
3.2.5 The Licensing Authority will keep the Cumulative Impact Zone and Special Stress 
Area under review. Should the authority find that problems of crime and disorder or 
nuisance are not improving, or are worsening, the Special Policy will be reviewed. 
 
3.3 The Matrix Approach 
 
The Licensing Authority will support: 
 
3.3.1 Diversity of premises: ensures that there is a mix of the different types of licensed 
premises and attracts a more diverse range of customers from different age groups, 
different communities and with different attitudes to alcohol consumption. It gives 
potential for positively changing the ambience of the city or an area of it. This will 
have a positive effect in reducing people’s fear of crime and in increasing the 
number of evening visitors to the city centre. The Community Safety Strategy 
recognises that too many single uses in a confined area and patrons turning out 
onto the streets at the same time may create opportunities for violent crime and 
public disorder and therefore supports mixed use venues encouraging a wider age 
balance. 
 
3.3.2 A “matrix” approach to licensing decisions has been adopted and is set out below. 
It provides a framework of what the licensing authority would like to see within its area 
and gives an indication of the likelihood of success or otherwise to investor and 
businesses making applications. 
 
Matrix approach for licensing decisions in a Statement of Licensing Policy (times relates 
to licensable activities) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



 

 

  

Cumulative 
Impact Area 

 

 

Special Stress 
Area 

 

 

 

Other Areas 

Restaurant 

 

Yes (midnight) Yes (midnight) Yes (midnight) 

Café  Yes (10 pm) Yes (10 pm) Yes (10 pm) 

Late Night 
Takeaways 

No Yes (midnight) Yes (midnight) 

Night Club No No No 

Pub No Yes (11pm) Yes (midnight) 

Non-alcohol lead 
(e.g. Theatre) 

Yes (favourable) Yes (favourable) Yes (favourable) 

Off-licence 

 

No No Yes (Up to 11pm 
but if in densely 
residential area 
may be earlier – 

see note 7 below) 

Members Club 
(club premises 

certificate) 

Yes (100 
capacity) 
(11pm) 

Yes (100 
capacity) 
(11pm) 

Yes 

 
Notes on matrix 
 
Subject to the following notes, the policy, as represented in the matrix, will be 
strictly adhered to: 
 
1) Each application will be considered on individual merit 
 
2) Applications within the CIZ are subject to the special policy on cumulative impact at 
para 3.1, and those within the special stress area to the special stress policy 
considerations at para 3.2. 
 
[...]
rted where arranged through the council’s event 
planning process. Generally, regulated entertainment in the open air including tents 
and marquees should have a maximum closure hour of 2300. Earlier hours may be 
imposed in sensitive open spaces or near residential areas. The licensing authority 
will have regard to Noise Council guidance. 
 
10) Non-alcohol led category does not include “alcohol in shared workplaces”. It is 
recommended that sale of alcohol in shared workspaces should have a terminal 
hour of no later than10pm. For further advice and guidance on “alcohol in shared 
workplaces” please see paragraph 3.3.4-3.3.6. 
 
3.3.3 Cafes - the licensing authority may be prepared to look favourably upon an 
application for the grant of a licence, subject to the following conditions that will 
prevent the premises becoming a public house. 
 

• The sale of intoxicating liquor and other beverages shall be waiter/waitress 
service for consumption by persons seated at tables. 

 
• Substantial food shall be available at all times. The licensing authority shall 
judge each case on its own merits but as a general rule, a bowl of crisps, 
nuts, or olives does not constitute substantial food. 

 
3.9 Promoters and irresponsible drinks promotions 
 
3.9.1 The Licensing Act 2003 makes no mention or provision for the use of promoters 
within licensed premises. Many of the late night bars and clubs within the Brighton 
& Hove Cumulative Impact Zone regularly hire promoters to sell nights at their 
venues. In recent years with the introduction of promoters within the Brighton night 
time economy, several issues have arisen. This includes promoters vouching for 
underage customers to get them inside licensed premises where they can access 
alcohol, providing flyers to passers-by who throw them on the floor and 
irresponsible promotions for their nights. Many premises now have an agreement 
with their promoter for acceptable promotions and behaviour which includes the 
signin
[...]
cy aims to protect children from harm including sale and supply of 
alcohol to children. 

 
 Sustainability Implications: 
 
5.4 Licensing policy aims to prevent public nuisance and develop culture of live 

music, dancing and theatre. 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
1. Appendix A – Section 18 (operating schedule) 
 
2. Appendix B – Plan of Premises  
 
3. Appendix C – Agreement of conditions between Police and Applicant 
 
5. Appendix D – Representation 
 
6. Appendix E – Map of area 
 
 

21



 

 

Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council, Licensing Act 2003: Statement of Licensing Policy 2021. 
 
Home Office, Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
April 2018. 
 
Public Health Framework for Assessing Alcohol Licensing – January 2022. 
 
Background Documents 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council, Licensing Act 2003: Statement of Licensing Policy 2021. 
 

22



Appendix A 

 

 

23



24



Appendix B 

 

25



26



Appendix C 

Proposed conditions from Sussex Police for Small Batch Coffee Company Limited, 67B 
& 67C Church Road, Hove, BN3 2BD 
 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
General: 
 
1. Authorised staff employed by Sussex Police in the role of licensing officer shall have 

the right of access to the licensed premises during hours of operation for the 
purpose of inspection of the premises and premises records in order to ensure the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
2. The sale of intoxicating liquor and other beverages shall be by waiter/waitress 

service for consumption by persons seated at tables and there will be no vertical 
drinking. 

 
3. Substantial food shall be available at all times that alcohol is offered for sale on 

these premises. 
 

4. In relation to licensable activities to the outside seating area, this will be subject to 
the premises holding a valid Table and Chairs licence or the appropriate 
authorisation. Should the licence stipulate times that require the premises to cease 
use of them earlier than stated on this premises licence, the lesser times will be 
adhered to. 

 
5. Alcohol is ancillary to other hot and cold non-alcoholic beverages available on the 

premises. 
 
6. Food menus must be clearly displayed within the venue. 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder: 
 
7.   a)  Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance 

with Home Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV 
System (PSDB Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout 
the premises internally and externally to cover all public areas, including the 
entrance to the premises. The system shall be on and recording at all times the 
premises licence is in operation. 

 
     b)  The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to work 

in all lighting levels inside the premises at all times. 
 
     c)  CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days. 
 

27



     d)  The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical 
assistance to the Police in the event that CCTV footage is required for the 
prevention and detection of suspected or alleged crime.  

 
     e)  The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these times will be 

checked regularly to ensure their accuracy. 
 
      f)   Subject to GDPR guidance and legislation, the management of the premises will 

ensure that key staff are fully trained in the operation of the CCTV, and will be 
able to download selected footage onto a disk (or other electronic portable 
device acceptable to Sussex Police) for the police without difficulty or delay and 
without charge to Sussex Police. 

 
      g) Any breakdown or system failure will be notified to the police immediately and 

remedied as soon as practicable. 
 
      h)  In the event of the CCTV system hard drive being seized as evidence as part of a 

criminal investigation by Sussex 
[...]
prior written agreement of Sussex Police, the 
Licensing Authority and Trading Standards without the need to amend the licence or 
conditions attaching to it. 

 
11. Signage advertising the ‘Challenge 25’ policy will be displayed in prominent locations 

in the premises. 
 
12.  a) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff members engaged or to 

be engaged, in selling alcohol at the premises shall receive induction training.  
This training will take place prior to the selling of such products: 

 
 The lawful selling of age restricted products 

 Refusing the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk 

 
      b)  Further verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be 

carried out       thereafter at intervals not to exceed 8 weeks, with the date and 
time of the verbal reinforcement/refresher training documented. 

 
      c)   All such training undertaken by staff members shall be fully documented and 

recorded. All training records shall be made available to Sussex Police, officers 
of the local authority and officers from the Trading Standards team upon request. 

 

29



30



Appendix C 

Representation to Licensing Application. 

 

DML CON ENDS 02.09.2022 VALID PPN, PCD, PS (A)  

 
 

Name & address of premises subject to application. 

Trading name: 

Small Batch Coffee Company 

Applicant name: 

Small Batch Coffee Company Limited 

Address: 
67B & 67C Church Road 
Hove 

BN3 2BD 

 
1445/3/2022/02784/LAPREN 

Your name & address (residence or business). 
 

  REDACTED 
 

Owner of; 
 

REDACTED 

31



 

 

Note: Whether or not your representation can be considered depends upon whether your 
residence or business is likely to be directly affected by disorder and disturbance occurring or 
potentially occurring on the premises or immediately outside the premises. 

32



 
Please state the substance of your representation within one (or more) of the 
following categories (representations outside these categories cannot be 
considered). 

 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

No details have been published as to the restrictive conditions proposed for this 
application that would prevent the venue from becoming a wet-led/bar operation. 

 

The premises currently operates daytimes, as a coffee shop, and has a reasonable 
footprint including outside terrace. Should a Premises License be granted we 
would expect to see the usual conditions imposed that help to facilitate the 
preventions of crime and disorder. 

 

It’s important to recognise that whilst the current operator may well intend on 
retaining its existing business model and just adding a minor and casual alcohol 
sales aspect to their operation, should the lease be sold and the license 
transferred then a new operator could focus much more heavily on the sale of 
alcohol and effectively turn it into a wet-led venue. 

 

We would expect to see a condition included that alcohol is only sold ancillary to 
food sales or something along those lines. If there is the opportunity that the 
venue is effectively able to operate as a bar (be it waiter service or not) then it 
should be treated in a similar vein to other establishments in the local vicinity. 
There are numerous premises licenses nearby that include restrictive conditions 
such as requirements for SIA door supervisors, substantial food being available at 
all time of operation, retention of a minimum number of seated covers at all times 
and alcohol sold by table service only. 

Public Safety 

Comments made in The Prevention of Crime and Disorder section are relevant to 
this section also. 

The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

Comments made in The Prevention of Crime and Disorder section are relevant to 
this section also. 

33



The Protection of Children from harm 

 

Signed: … REDACTED…….. Date:…18/08/2022…………… 

Name: …… REDACTED ……………………………… 

Please note: 

1. Electronically transmitted representations must be confirmed in writing and signed 
within 5 working days. 

2. Representations are in the public domain. Copies are sent to the 
applicants to allow discussions and with the notice of hearing. They are 
also included in Licensing Panel papers. Hearings are public. 

 

34



Appendix D 

 

35



36


	Agenda
	3 Small Batch Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

10.00am 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

VIRTUAL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Simson (Chair), Pissaridou and Phillips 
 
Officers: Donna Lynsdale (Licensing Officer), Rebecca Sidell (Lawyer), Thomas Bald 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Emma Thomson (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 

Councillor Simson was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
2a Declaration of Substitutes 
  

There were none. 
  
2b Declarations of Interest 
  

There were none. 
  
2c      Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  

In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 
Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

  
RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 

 
3 SMALL BATCH LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

In attendance:  
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 27 SEPTEMBER 
2022 

For the premises    Gus Golding (Applicant) 
      Heath Thomas (Solicitor) 
 

Making representation   Dave Day (Golden Lion Group Ltd) 
 

Officer Presentation 
 
3.1 The Licensing Officer summarised the proposed activities of the application by Small 

Batch Coffee for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003. The application 
proposes a coffee shop/ restaurant with internal and external seating providing the sale 
by retail to customers on the premises. The Licensing Officer referred the Panel to the 
Operating Schedule provided by the applicant in Appendix A which outlines the intended 
steps to promote the Licensing Objectives and a plan of the premises in Appendix B. 
Members were also advised an agreement was reached between the applicant and 
Sussex Police, the details of which can be found at Appendix C. 

 
Representations 

 
3.2 Mr Day was invited to address the panel and expressed his concerns regarding the 

premises, particularly relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, and 
prevention of public nuisance.  

 
Applicant Presentation 

 
3.3 Mr Thomas outlined that the purpose of the application was to enable Small Batch 

Coffee more flexibility to serve customers cocktails with brunch and afternoon/ evening 
drinks, reaffirming the premises would not become a vertical drinking establishment. 
Following consultation with Sussex Police, additional conditions have been agreed 
which account for the premises’ location within the Special Stress Area and which 
adhere to the Council’s Licensing Policy and matrix approach. Namely, ceasing 
licensable activity by 10pm, only permitting the sale of alcohol by way of a waiter service 
for consumption by seated customers and the availability of substantial food for the 
duration of business hours.  

 
3.4 The panel sought clarity regarding the substantial food options that would be on offer. 

Mr Golding confirmed the finalised menu is still to be agreed but given the size of the 
premises there would not be an extensive selection. Mainly charcuterie, cold meats, 
fresh bread, and locally sourced products would be available throughout business hours 
and the small oven onsite could also be used to reheat small dishes. 

 
3.5 In response to a query from the panel regarding the types of alcohol intended to be sold 

in the premises, Mr Thomas confirmed a small range of beers, cocktails and wine and 
limited spirit options would be available. 

 
3.6 The panel raised concerns regarding noise and nuisance in a residential area since 

almost half of the premises’ covers are outdoors. Mr Thomas assured Members that this 
issue has been consulted on with the relevant authorities and no concerns have been 
raised by them or Sussex Police regarding the proposed use of the premises. In terms 
of minimising public nuisance this will also be managed by staff, only seated customers 



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 27 SEPTEMBER 
2022 

will be served alcohol, outdoor seating will close by 9.30pm and signage will be 
displayed advising customers to respect residents when using the premises. 

 
3.7 In terms of the management and storage of alcohol between 7:30am and 12pm, the 

applicant advised alcohol would be stored out of sight, behind the counter. From 5pm 
the store would be reset to change the ambience of the premises and alcohol will be 
displayed behind the counter. Mr Thomas clarified that the menu would state no alcohol 
will be served until midday and will cease at 10pm and the alcohol options available will 
be displayed on the menu.  

 
3.8 The panel queried if during consultation with the police a need for security industry 

authority (SIA) staff for weekend evenings was identified. Mr Thomas advised the 
appointment of SIA staff would not be deemed appropriate for this type of venue given 
that alcohol will only be permitted via a waiter service and as licensable activity will 
cease at 10pm.  

 
3.9  In response to a question about ensuring the sale of alcohol as ancillary and not 

exceeding 10% of sales, Mr Thomas clarified that in terms of the sales of non-alcoholic 
drinks and hot beverages, the sale of alcohol would be minimal given the high turnover 
of non-alcohol sales. 

 
3.10 The panel queried if the applicant’s intention was to turn the venue into a cocktail bar, 

which Mr Thomas advised was not the case. 
 

Closing Submissions  
 
3.11 All parties present were invited to make their closing submissions, and each reiterated 

the points previously made during the meeting. The Panel then retired to make their 
decision which is set out below. 

 
Decision 

 
3.12 That the Premises Licence in respect of Small Batch Coffee, 67B–67C Church Road, 

Hove BN3 2BD, be granted. 
 

The Panel has read all the papers including the report and relevant representation. The 
panel has listened to all the submissions put forward at the hearing.  The panel has also 
considered the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (SOLP) and the statutory 
guidance.  

 
This is an application for a new premises licence to sell alcohol within an existing coffee 
shop with internal and external seating. Alcohol is applied for sale on the premises every 
day from 12:00 to 22:00 with opening hours from 07:30 to 22:00.   

 
The premises falls within the Special Stress Area (SSA) which, as detailed in our 
statement of licensing policy, is deemed an area of special concern in terms of the 
relatively high levels of crime and disorder and public nuisance experienced within it. 
Applications within this area are thus subject to careful scrutiny to ensure that their 
operation will not add to problems already faced in the area.  

 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 27 SEPTEMBER 
2022 

One representation was made by the owner of a local business. The representation had 
concerns about the potential for the premises to become a ‘wet-led’ bar operation and 
the need for restrictive conditions. 

 
The applicant consulted with the police during the application period and agreed a set of 
conditions put forward by the police. These include café conditions – waiter/waitress 
service and substantial food at all times, and a prohibition on vertical drinking.    

 
The panel heard from the applicant and his solicitor who emphasised that the 
application fell within the terms of the Matrix set out in the SOLP and that there were no 
representations from the responsible authorities who could thus be deemed satisfied 
that the application would not undermine the licensing objectives of prevention of public 
nuisance and prevention of crime and disorder. Further, no concerns were raised by 
residents.  It was considered that the representation made was more motivated by trade 
concerns and did not relate to the licensing objectives. This was strongly denied by the 
maker.   

 
The panel was able to put many questions to the applicant about the nature and style of 
operation proposed. There would be 35 covers.  The food offering would include 
charcuterie, cheeses, bread and salads and the menu had yet to be finalised. The 
alcohol offered would include cocktails, beers and wines. It was expected that service to 
the outside area would close at 9.30pm at the latest. There would be signage reminding 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents.  The applicant said that after 5pm there 
would be a change of ambiance towards more alcohol display and sales and that little 
coffee was sold after that time.    

 
The panel has considered this application on its individual merits. It is accepted that the 
application falls within our policy and the Matrix. There are comprehensive conditions 
agreed with the police which will attach to the licence. The panel does have concerns 
about the stated change of emphasis towards more alcohol in the early evening given 
the location of the premises within the SSA. However substantial food must be available 
at all times and the panel would remind the applicant of condition 5 agreed with the 
police that alcohol must be ancillary to other hot and cold non-alcoholic beverages 
available on the premises. In the view of the panel this condition is intended to apply 
generally at all times when alcohol is sold and thus in combination with the other 
conditions agreed will prevent the premises from operating as a cocktail or wine bar.       

 
The panel has therefore decided to grant this application as applied for with all the 
conditions agreed with the police to be attached to the licence.  

 
   

The meeting concluded at 11.05am 
 


